When preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements, all interpretations of the International
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) were applied, including those previously
issued by the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC), approved by the European Union.

In accordance with the provisions of IAS/IFRS and current legislation, the Company has
authorised the publication of the Interim Financial Statements at 30 September 2019 under
the terms of the law.

Interim Management Report
at 30 September 2019

50

Restatement

As a result of applying accounting standard IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019, the Financial
Statements at 31 December 2018 had to be restated.

Below is a reconciliation statement between the approved Statement of Financial Position at 31
December 2018 (as reported), and the same statement revised in the light of the application
of the new accounting standard IFRS 16 with effect from 1 January 2019 (in EUR thousand):

(EUR thousand) Note

 31.12.2018
"as reported"

 Restatement for
the application

of IFRS 16

 1.1.2019 con
applicazione

IFRS 16

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible and tangible assets

Goodwill 1a 93,745 93,745
Intangible assets 1b 21,023 21,023
Property, plant and equipment 1c 854 16,070 16,924
- Building in Leasing 15,681 15,681
- Other leased assets 389 389
- Other property, plant and equipment 854 854

Total intangible and tangible assets 115,622 16,070 131,692
Investments

Investments at equity 2a 20,892 20,892
Investments held by Funds 2b 23,511 23,511
Other Investments at Fair Value through P&L 2c 50,953 50,953
Funds at Fair Value through P&L 2d 153,551 153,551
Other financial assets at Fair Value through P&L 36 36

Total financial Investments 248,943 0 248,943
Other non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 3a 2,183 2,183
Loans and receivables 3b 752 752
Receivables for deferment of placement costs 3c 482 482
Financial receivables for leasing - non current position 3d 1,558 1,558
Other non-current assets 3e 4,668 4,668

Total other non-current assets 8,085 1,558 9,643
Total non-current assets 372,650 17,628 390,278
Current assets

Trade receivables 4a 14,678 14,678
Financial assets at Fair Value 4b 6,316 6,316
Financial receivables 4c 500 500
Financial receivables for leasing - current position 4d 240 240
Tax receivables from parent companies 4e 374 374
Other tax receivables 4f 15,760 15,760
Other receivables 4g 4,051 4,051
Cash and cash equivalents 4h 143,767 143,767

Total current assets 185,446 240 185,686
Total current assets 185,446 240 185,686
TOTAL ASSETS 558,096 17,868 575,964
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 306,612 306,612
Share premium reserve 240,859 240,859
Legal reserve 61,322 61,322
Own share reserve (82,766) (82,766)
Fair value reserve (179) (179)
Other reserves (18,555) (18,555)
Retained earnings (losses) (51,882) (51,882)
Profit (loss) for the year 11,070 11,070
Net equity Group 466,481 0 466,481
Minority interests 39,299 39,299
Shareholders' equity 5 505,780 0 505,780

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Trade payables 6a 900 900
Deferred tax liabilities 3a/6b 6,018 6,018
End-of-service payment fund 6c 4,637 4,637
Financial liabilities 6d 2,859 15,050 17,909
- Financial liabilities for building in Leasing 14,820 14,820
- Financial liabilities for other property, plant and equipment in Leasing 230 230
- Other financial liabilities 2,859 0 2,859

Total non-current liabilities 14,414 15,050 29,464
Current liabilities

Trade payables 7a 5,535 5,535
Payables to staff and social security organisations 7b 9,122 9,122
Current tax 7c 5,846 5,846
Other tax payables 7d 1,256 1,256
Other payables 7e 15,939 15,939
Short term financial payables 7f 204 2,818 3,022
- Short term financial payables for Leasing 2,818 2,818
- Other Short term financial payables 204 204

Total current liabilities 37,902 2,818 40,720
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 558,096 17,868 575,964

Interim Management Report
at 30 September 2019

51

Use of estimates and assumptions in preparing the Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements at 30 September 2019

The Company must make assessments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application
of accounting standards and the amounts of assets, liabilities, costs and revenues recorded in
the financial statements. Estimates and related assumptions are based on past experience and
factors deemed reasonable in the case concerned; these are used to estimate the carrying
value of assets and liabilities that cannot be easily obtained from other sources. Since these